

Case No. S247095

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN. AND BD
OF THE ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN.

et al.,

Defendants and Respondents;

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1021,
et al.,

Interveners;

BUILDING TRADES COUNCIL OF ALAMEDA COUNTY et al.,
Interveners and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Case No. A141913, Contra Costa County Superior Ct. Case No MSN12-
1870 (Coordinated with Alameda Superior Ct. Case No. RG12658890 and
Merced Superior Ct. Case No. CV003073)

ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

LEONARD CARDER, LLP
Peter Saltzman (SBN 169698)
*Arthur Liou (SBN 252690)
1330 Broadway, Suite 1450
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 272-0169
Facsimile: (510) 272-0174
Attorneys for Appellants PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES UNION, LOCAL 1;
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21; ALAMEDA
COUNTY MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES'
ASSN.; PHYSICIANS' and DENTISTS'
ORGANIZATION OF CONTRA COSTA
DAVID M. ROLLEY; PETER J. ELLIS; AND
SUSAN GUEST

RAINS LUCIA STERN, ST. PHALLE &
SILVER, PC
Rockne A. Lucia, Jr. (SBN 109349)
*Timothy K. Talbot (SBN 173456)
Zachery A. Lopes (SBN 284394)
2300 Contra Costa Blvd, Suite 500
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 609-1699
Facsimile: (925) 609-1690
Attorneys for Appellants CONTRA COSTA
COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS
ASSOCIATION and KEN WESTERMANN

MCCRACKEN, STEMERMAN &
HOLSBERY, LLP
*W. David Holsberry (SBN 66219)
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201
Attorneys for Appellants UNITED
PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, LOCAL 1230

BEESON, TAYER AND BODINE, APC
*Robert Bonsall (SBN 119261)
483 Ninth Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 625-9700
Facsimile: (510)625-8275
Attorneys for Appellants AFSCME LOCAL
512; AFSCME LOCAL 2700; TEAMSTERS
LOCAL 856; HASANI TABARI and DANIEL
LISTER

BOGATIN CORMAN & GOLD
*William Corman (SBN 85483)
1330 Broadway, Suite 1203
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 832-5005
Facsimile: (510) 832-5020
Attorneys for Appellants PHYSICIANS' and
DENTISTS' ORGANIZATION OF CONTRA
COSTA

WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
*Anne Yen (SBN 187291)
Kerianne Steele (SBN 250897)
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, CA 94501
Telephone: (510) 337-1001
Facsimile: (510) 337-1023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
A. The History of CERL and the County Settlement Agreements	8
B. The Disputed Pay Items: Leave Cash-Outs, “Terminal Pay,” On-Call Pay, and Retirement “Enhancements”	11
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. Petitioners Do Not Establish that the Requirements for Review Have Been Met	13
1. The Primary Conflict Identified by Petitioners Is With MAPE and CAL FIRE Local 2881, But Those Cases Deviate Significantly from this Court’s Precedent	13
2. The Court Can Address the Errors in <i>MAPE</i> and <i>CAL FIRE Local 2881</i> Without Granting Review Here	17
3. The State’s Attempt to Create an Unsettled Question of Law Ignores Firmly Established Precedent	19
B. The Court of Appeal Decision Correctly Interpreted CERL and AB 197, Faithfully Applying this Court’s <i>Ventura</i> Decision	20
1. The Court Correctly Found that AB 197 Changed the Law Regarding Payments for Services “Outside Normal Working Hours” and Retirement “Enhancements”	20
2. The Court’s Interpretation of “Earned and Payable” Is Consistent with CERL	22
C. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied Longstanding Principles of Equitable Estoppel, Making Review of that Issue Unnecessary	24
1. Estoppel Is Appropriate to Prevent Injustice Under the Unique Circumstances of this Case	25
2. The Court Has Not Established a Bright-Line Rule that Would Prohibit Estoppel in these Circumstances.....	28
IV. CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	34
PROOF OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438	15
<i>Alameda County Deputy Sheriff’s Association v. Alameda County Employees Retirement Association</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 61	passim
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Admin.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114, 120	15, 19
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 128, 131	15
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 881	17
<i>Betts v. Bd. of Admin.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 859	15
<i>Bock v. Oakland</i> (1937) 19 Cal.App.2d 115	20
<i>CAL FIRE Local 2881 v. California Public Employees’ Retirement System (2016)</i> 7 Cal.App.5th 115	7, 16, 17
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318, 325	19
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462	passim
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210	31
<i>City of Pleasanton v. Bd. of Administration</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 522 .	31
<i>County of Marin Association of Firefighters v. Marin County Employees Retirement Association</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1638	27
<i>DeCelle v. City of Alameda</i> (1963) 221 Cal.App.2d 528	15
<i>Fisher v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 434	31
<i>Fleice v. Chualar Union Elementary School Dist.</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 886.....	31
<i>Guelfi v. Marin County Employees’ Retirement Association</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 297	8, 9, 27
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers’ Association v. Board of Supervisors of Los Angeles County</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1363	27
<i>In re Retirement Cases</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 426.....	10, 12
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	15
<i>Longshore v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 14	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Marin Association of Public Employees v. Marin County Employees’ Retirement Association</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 674	7, 13, 15, 16
<i>Medina v. Bd. of Retirement</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 864.....	31

<i>Miller v. State of California</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 808, 817	19
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 532, 541	15
<i>Potter v. Pacific Coast Lumber Co. of Cal.</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 592	31
<i>Protect Our Benefits v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 619	15
<i>Sacramento Bank v. Alcorn</i> (1898) 121 Cal. 379.....	20
<i>Taylor v. City of Gadsden</i> (11th Cir. 2014) 767 F.3d 1124	20
<i>United Firefighters of Los Angeles City v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1095	15
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 863	19
<i>Ventura County Deputy Sheriffs' Association v. Board of Retirement</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 483	passim

Statutes

California Statutes of 1992, ch. 45, § 3	9
California Statutes of 2012, ch. 296	11
California Statutes of 2012, ch. 297	11
California Statutes of 2012, ch. 297, § 2	22
Government Code § 31450.....	6
Government Code § 31461.....	22
Government Code § 31461(b).....	11

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.512(d)	18
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution Art. XVI, § 17.....	27, 31
